Democratic Services
Riverside, Temple Street, Keynsham, Bristol BS31 1LA
Telephone: (01225) 477000 main switchboard

Direct Lines - Tel: 01225 395090 Date: 23 July 2015
Web-site - http://www.bathnes.gov.uk E-mail:  Democratic_Services@bathnes.gov.uk
To: All Members of the Pension Board

Howard Pearce
Gaynor Fisher
Steve Harman
Tom Renhard
David Yorath

Chief Executive and other appropriate officers
Press and Public

Dear Member

Pension Board: Thursday, 30th July, 2015

You are invited to attend a meeting of the Pension Board, to be held on Thursday, 30th July,
2015 at 1.30 pm in the Kaposvar Room - Guildhall, Bath.

The meeting will be preceded by a training session for Members at 12 noon in the
Kaposvar Room. A buffet lunch for Members will be provided at 1pm.

The agenda is set out overleaf.

Yours sincerely

Sean O'Neill
for Chief Executive

If you need to access this agenda or any of the supporting reports in an alternative
accessible format please contact Democratic Services or the relevant report author
whose details are listed at the end of each report.

This Agenda and all accompanying reports are printed on recycled paper




NOTES:

Inspection of Papers: Any person wishing to inspect minutes, reports, or a list of the
background papers relating to any item on this Agenda should contact Sean O'Neill who is
available by telephoning Bath 01225 395090 or by calling at the Riverside Offices
Keynsham (during normal office hours).

Public Speaking at Meetings: The Council has a scheme to encourage the public to
make their views known at meetings. They may make a statement relevant to what the
meeting has power to do. They may also present a petition or a deputation on behalf of a
group. Advance notice is required not less than two full working days before the meeting
(this means that for meetings held on Wednesdays notice must be received in Democratic
Services by 4.30pm the previous Friday)

The public may also ask a question to which a written answer will be g
[...]
asters.

Attendance Register: Members should sign the Register which will be circulated at the
meeting.



6. THE APPENDED SUPPORTING DOCUMENTS ARE IDENTIFIED BY AGENDA ITEM
NUMBER.

7. Emergency Evacuation Procedure

When the continuous alarm sounds, you must evacuate the building by one of the
designated exits and proceed to the named assembly point. The designated exits are
sign-posted.

Arrangements are in place for the safe evacuation of disabled people.



10.

11.

12.

Pension Board - Thursday, 30th July, 2015
at 1.30 pm in the Kaposvar Room - Guildhall, Bath

AGENDA

APPROVAL OF APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR (Pages 7 - 8)

EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

TO ANNOUNCE ANY URGENT BUSINESS AGREED BY THE CHAIR

ITEMS FROM THE PUBLIC - TO RECEIVE DEPUTATIONS, STATEMENTS,
PETITIONS OR QUESTIONS

ITEMS FROM MEMBERS

INTRODUCTION OF MEMBERS OF THE LOCAL PENSION BOARD

A verbal introduction will be given along with a brief biography of each member of the
Local Pension Board for information.

ADOPTION OF TERMS OF REFERENCE (Pages 9 - 14)

ROLE OF LOCAL PENSION BOARD (Pages 15 - 18)

CODE OF CONDUCT AND CONFLICTS OF INTEREST (Pages 19 - 36)

AVON PENSION FUND COMMITTEE MINUTES AND KEY DECISIONS (Pages 37 -
60)

Before discussing Appendix 2 to the report, the Board is invited to pass the following
resolution:

the Board having been satisfied that the public interest would be better served
by not disclosing relevant information, and in accordance with the provisions of



section 100(A)4 of the Local Government Act 1972, resolves that the public
shall be excluded from the meeting during the discussion of Exempt Appendix 2
of the report of this item, because of the likely disclosure of exempt information
as defined in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act as amended.

13.  TRAINING PLAN (Pages 61 - 64)
14. WORK PLAN (Pages 65 - 68)

15. DATE OF NEXT MEETING

The next meeting of the Board has been scheduled for Thursday, 5" November at
2pm.

The Committee Administrator for this meeting is Sean O'Neill who can be contacted on
01225 395090.



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 1

Bath & North East Somerset Council

MEETING: | | ocal Pension Board — Avon Pension Fund

MEETING th AGENDA

30™ July 2015 ITEM
DATE: y NUMBER
TITLE: Appointment of the Chairman of the Board

WARD: ALL

AN OPEN PUBLIC ITEM

List of attachments to this report:

None

1 THEISSUE

1.1 The purpose of the report is to confirm the appointment of the Independent
Chairman of the Local Pension Board (LPB).

2 RECOMMENDATION

2.1 The Local Pension Board is asked to approve the appointment of Howard Pearce
as Independent Chairman of the Board.

3 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

3.1 The Chairman’s role receives an annual allowance of £6,583 and this is within the
existing budget allocation of the Board.

4 THE REPORT

4.1 The requirement for an Independent Chairman was outlined in the terms of
reference to the LPB which were agreed by full Council on the 15" January.

4.2 Adverts for the role were placed on the Fund’s website, Western Daily Press,
Jobsgopublic.com, Local Government Chronicle online and the Council’s job
vacancy website.

4.3 Nomination packs included the role profile and person specification with a closing
date of April 16™. All applicants were then reviewed against the five published
criteria and a shortlist of four candidates drawn up for interview with the Strategic
Director of Resources, Head of Business, Finance and Pensions and the Head of
Audit West.

Printed on recycled paper Page 7



4.4 Interviews were held on the 12" of June and a preferred candidate — Howard
Pearce — was identified and recommended to the LPB.

4.5 The appointment will run for a period of four years commencing from the 1 of
July 2015 and the LPB is asked to confirm the appointment of Howard Pearce as
Independent Chairman at its first formal meeting.

5 RISK MANAGEMENT

5.1 A risk assessment related to the issue and r
[...]
arrangements at its meeting of its full Council
on the 15" January 2015.

4.3 The LPB is now required to adopt the terms of reference in order to fulfil the duties
set out in the legislation highlighted in 4.1.

Printed on recycled paper Page 9



5 RISK MANAGEMENT

5.1 A risk assessment related to the issue and recommendations has been
undertaken, in compliance with the Council's decision making risk management

guidance.

5.2 The adoption of the Terms of Reference mitigates the risk of the administering
authority not complying with the Public Sector Pension Act (2013) and its
supporting regulations.

6. EQUALITIES

6.1 A proportionate equalities impact assessment has been undertaken and there are
no significant issues to report.

7. CONSULTATION

7.1The report was distributed to the S151 Officer for consultation.

Contact person

Jeff Wring (01225 477323)

Background
papers

Council Report — Establishment of Avon Pension Fund Board —
15" January 2015

Please contact the report author if you need to access this report in an

alternative format

Printed on recycled paper

Page 10




Terms of Reference for the Pension Board for Avon Pension Fund

Function and role
The regulations state that the role of the local Pension Board (the “Board”) is to assist the administering
authority

a. to secure compliance with:
i. The LGPS (Amendment) (Governance) Regulations 2014 (the “regulations”)
ii. Any other legislation relating to the governance and administration of the Scheme
iii. Requirements imposed by the Pensions Regulator in relation to the Scheme; and

b. to ensure the effective and efficient governance and administration of the Scheme.

The Board has an advisory role in assisting the Administering Authority by making recommendations about
compliance, process and governance. The Board does not have a decision making role with regard to
strategy or policy nor will it ratify or challenge decisions made by the administering authority. Its role is to
have oversight of the 
[...]
distributed to the S151 Officer for consultation.

Contact person

Jeff Wring (01225 477323)

Background
papers

Council Report — Establishment of Avon Pension Fund Board —
15" January 2015

Please contact the
alternative format

report author if you need to access this report in an

Printed on recycled paper

Page 17 3




This page is intentionally left blank

Page 18



Agenda Item 11

Bath & North East Somerset Council

MEETING: | | ocal Pension Board — Avon Pension Fund

MEETING th AGENDA

30" July 2015 ITEM
DATE: y NUMBER
TITLE: Code of Conduct & Conflicts of Interest

WARD: ALL

AN OPEN PUBLIC ITEM

List of attachments to this report:
Appendix 1 — Code of Conduct & Rules on Conflicts of Interest

Appendix 2 — Guidance on Registration and Disclosure of Interests

1 THEISSUE

1.1 The purpose of the report is to request the Local Pensions Board (LPB) to adopt
the Council's Code of Conduct and Conflicts of Interest Policy in relation to its
operation.

2 RECOMMENDATION
2.1 The Local Pension Board is asked to —
a) Adopt the attached Code of Conduct (Appendix 1) and

b) Request a further report back on conflicts of interest at its next meeting
highlighting any specific changes or separate policy it should adopt in line with the
requirements of the Pensions Regulator.

3 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

3.1 There are no direct financial implications from this report.

4 THE REPORT
4.1 The Terms of Reference for the LPB set out the following —
a) ..Board Members are required to adhere to the Council’s Code of Conduct.. and

b) ..Board Members are required to adhere to the Council’s policy for
declarations... The Board should ensure that in addition to the Council Policy it

Printed on recycled paper Page 19



has its own policy for managing conflicts of interest in line with any further
stipulations from the Pensions Regulator...

Code of Conduct

4.2 Appendix 1 sets out in detail the Code of Conduct that LPB members are
expected to follow. Key to this are that as a holder o
[...]
s, Finance and Pensions), Liz
Woodyard (Investments Manager), Matt Betts (Assistant Investments Manager) and Geoff
Cleak (Pensions Benefits Manager)

1 EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE

The Democratic Services Officer read out the procedure.

2 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS

Apologies were received from ClIr Cherry Beath, Clir Mike Drew, Clir Steve Pearce
and Clive Fricker. Clir John Goddard substituted for Clir Mike Drew.

3 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were none.

4 ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIR

Councillor Christopher Pearce was elected Vice-Chair of the Committee for the
Municipal Year.

5 TO ANNOUNCE ANY URGENT BUSINESS AGREED BY THE CHAIR

It was announced that Clive Fricker had resigned from the Committee.

6 ITEMS FROM THE PUBLIC - TO RECEIVE DEPUTATIONS, STATEMENTS,
PETITIONS OR QUESTIONS

Page 1
Page 39



Members of Fossil Free Bristol (Richard Lawrence, Holly Templer, Freddie Collins
and Hannah Sneyd) presented a statement to the Committee. A copy of the
statement is attached as an appendix to these minutes.

The Committee noted the statement.

ITEMS FROM COUNCILLORS AND CO-OPTED AND ADDED MEMBERS

There were none.

MINUTES: 27 MARCH 2015

The public and exempt minutes of the 27 March 2015 were approved as a correct
record and signed by the Chair.

ROLES AND RESPONSIBILITIES OF THE COMMITTEE

The Investments Manager presented the report. She invited Members to approve the
Governance Compliance Statement, which was unchanged apart from the addition
of a statement about the Pension Board. There had been no official guidance about
what should be said about the Pension Board, so the Statement only included the
basic facts about it. She also invited nominations for the non-BANES members of the
Investment Panel and for delegates to the Local Authority Pensions Fund Forum.
The current delegate, Clir Mike Drew, wished to continue in that role, but it was
possible to have an additional delegate. She drew attention to paragraph 4.7 of the
report, which encouraged Members to undertake training and underlined that The
Pensions Code of Practice requirements in respect of Members’ training.

RESOLVED

1. To note:

a. the roles and responsibilities of the members, advisors and officers;
b. terms of reference of the Committee and Investment Panel;
c. the requirement to establish a local Pension Board.

2. To approve the Governance Compliance Statement.

3. To note that Bath and North East Somerset Council has appointed Clir
Christopher Pearce as Chair of the Investment Panel and Clir David Veale
and Clir Cherry Beath as members of the Investment Panel, and to appoint
Ann Berresford, Clir Mary Blatchford and Shirley Marsh and as the remaining
members of the Panel.

4. To agree that Mike Drew and Richard Orton will represent the Fund on the

Local Authority Pension Fund Forum.

Page 40 Page 2



10

APPROVAL OF DRAFT ACCOUNTS 2013/14 PRIOR TO FORMAL APPROVAL
BY S151 OFFICER

An updated version of the draft accounts was circulated to Members.

The Head of Business, Finance and Pensions presented the report. He said there
were two main changes from the earlier draft of the accounts: an additional
commitment of $US300m for the pooled infrastructure fund, referred to in note 22
and an actuarial adjustment of £16k found during reconciliation that had not been
entered into the accounts. Next year the accounts had to be submitted by 315 May.
The value of the assets was now £3.8bn and had increased by £0.5bn over the year.
The unusually high level of transfers in referred to in paragraph 4.2(f) of the report
was the result of the merger of several colleges in the area.

A Member expressed concern about investment costs. He noted that the majority of
the Fund’s income came in the form of employer and employee contributions, yet it
had spent £17.5m on investment costs plus £2m in transaction costs. It seemed
therefore that the Fund had spent about £20m to earn an investment income of
£28m. The Head of Business, Finance and Pensions suggested that the investment
costs might seem to be good value when compared with the £0.5bn increase in the
value of its assets that the Fund had achieved over the year. The Member asked
how was it possible to be sure that this was the result of the activity of the Fund’s
investment managers rather than of a general rise in asset values; manager’s fees
rose in line with the value of the assets and not as a result of any work they had
done. He noted that manager’s performance fees had actually dropped from £4.9m
to £1.8m, which he presumed was because they had not performed as well this year
as the previous year. The Head of Business, Finance and Pensions referred to the
table at the foot of page 23 of the accounts, which set out the market sensitivity for
the various asset classes and said that managers were paid not only to increase
returns but also to protect the assets of the Fund. The Member accepted that the
expenditure on investment fees would be good value, if there was no alternative
means of achieving the same result. He suggested that the Investment Panel should
examine investment fees. The Investment Manager said that the performance fees in
for 2013/14 included performance fees from previous years that had not been
disclosed, so overall there had been an increase in transparency.

A Member observed Note 2 to the accounts reported an increase of 21 in pensioners
of the Fund, yet the accounts showed an increase in £7m in pension benefits. The
Investment Manager said she would report back about this.

A Member asked what was being to trace members out of touch members who might
have a claim on the Fund. The Pension Benefits Manager said that there was an
ongoing project to update membership records with incomplete data. An tracing
agency was used to try to trace these members, who were entitled to a refund of
contributions. 2100 were outstanding in 2011 when the project started; this had been
reduced to about 900. The target completion date for the project was 
[...]
genda page
103 the second sentence should begin “fallen back from 78% from 85%”, not 84%
and that the last figure in the third sentence should be £633m, not £636m.

A Member suggested that the change of the Fund’s investment advisor should be
reported under Advisory Contracts on page 107 and that pensions freedom and what
it means for the Fund should be mentioned in section 5 “Future Business”.

RESOLVED to approve the 2015 Annual Report to Council, subject to amendments
proposed by the Committee.

REPORT ON INVESTMENT PANEL ACTIVITY

The Assistant Investments Manager presented the report. He said the only issue to
note this time was the clarification meeting on the Fund of Hedge Funds mandate
tender, reported in Exempt Appendix 1. A Member wished to ask a question about
this, so it was RESOLVED that

the Committee having been satisfied that the public interest would be better
served by not disclosing relevant information, and in accordance with the
provisions of section 100(A)4 of the Local Government Act 1972, that the
public shall be excluded from the meeting for the discussion of Exempt
Appendix 1 of the report of this item, because of the likely disclosure of
exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the
Act as amended.

Page 43 Page 5



16

17

The Committee returned to public session.

RESOLVED to note the recommendations and decisions made by the Panel since
the last quarterly activity report, as set out in 4.1

REVIEW OF INVESTMENT PERFORMANCE FOR YEAR ENDING 31 MARCH
2015

The Assistant Investments Manager presented the report. He said that the funding
level had fallen 7% over the year from 85% to 78%, largely because of fall in real gilt
yields, which are used to value the liabilities. This had only been partly offset by
lower inflation and better than expected investment returns.

Mr Turner commented on the Mercer investment report. He said that there were
clear benefits from the changes to investment strategy that the Fu
[...]
r the previous pensions’
administration strategy (which had effect until 31 May 2015) with the exception of
electronic service delivery to members, which would be given special attention under
the Fund’s IT strategy. The new pensions’ administration strategy, approved by the
Committee at the meeting of 27 March 2015, had come into effect on 1% June
following consultation with employers. There had been an increase in cases, mainly
generated by the end-of-year data-cleansing exercise and a rise in the number of
estimate requests from members. The programme of work for full digitalisation of
administration and communication had already commenced, including
redevelopment of internal work flow and reporting modules across Pensions’
Benefits and Payroll. Reports and plans had been put in place to achieve compliance
with the requirements of The Pensions Regulator and with the work of the Pensions
Board.

A Member asked about performance for transfers out. The Pensions Benefits
Manager replied that an extra step had been put into the process to provide
protection against pension scams. A new suite of reports was being developed and
this area should probably been given an “amber” rather than a “green” rating.

In reply to a question from a Member the Pensions Benefits Manager said that
providing estimates could be very time-consuming. On one occasion a member had
requested a total of sixteen estimates, reflecting the projection of different hours of
work until retirement. At present staff felt they were obliged to provide estimates to
members who requested them, but it was felt that the administration strategy needed
to be amended so that staff who were within five years of the statutory retirement
age were entitled to an estimate, but younger staff would have to use the self-service
facility on the web site.

RESOLVED to note:

1. Administration and management expenditure incurred for 12 months to 31
March 2015.

2. Performance Indicators & Customer Satisfaction feedback fo
[...]
 the liabilities of the Fund including the recovery
of debt.

6. Exercising the discretions specified in the Local Government Pension Scheme
Regulations in connection with deciding entitlement to pension benefits or the
award or distribution thereof.

May 2015

Page 60



Agenda Item 13

Bath & North East Somerset Council

MEETING: | | ocal Pension Board — Avon Pension Fund

MEETING |, AGENDA

307 July 2015 ITEM
DATE: Y NUMBER
TITLE: Training Plan

WARD: ALL

AN OPEN PUBLIC ITEM

List of attachments to this report:

None

1 THEISSUE

1.1 The purpose of the report is to outline the training requirements for Members of
the Local Pension Board (LPB).

2 RECOMMENDATION

2.1 The Local Pension Board is asked to note the proposals to develop a training plan
within the report.

3 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

The cost of providing training to the LPB has been estimated for its first year of
operation but will need to be revised to ensure it is sufficient for its four year term.

4 THE REPORT
Background

4.1 In accordance with the Pension Regulator (tPR) Code of Practice no.14:
‘Governance and Administration of public service and pension schemes’ (page 12
paragraphs 44 to 60) every individual member of a LPB must in summary:

- Be Conversant with the rules of the local government pension scheme (LGPS) &
- Have knowledge and understanding of the law relating to pensions:

4.2 These responsibilities begin from the date the LPB member takes up their role.
These knowledge and understanding requirements apply to every individual
member of a LPB rather than as a collective group.

Printed on recycled paper Page 61



4.3 The Avon Pension Fund is committed to making the appropriate training available
to LPB members to assist them in undertaking their role. In addition each LPB
member has a responsibility to demonstrate their capacity to attend meetings and
complete the training.

Degree of Knowledge and Understanding

4.4 The legal requirement is that Members of the LPB must be conversan
[...]
ased on the work identified above.

5 RISK MANAGEMENT

5.1 A risk assessment related to the issue and recommendations has been
undertaken, in compliance with the Council's decision making risk management
guidance.

5.2 Appropriate training for the members of the LPB mitigates the collective risks to
the Board in that it is unable to fulfil its terms of reference or to each individual
member in fulfilling their responsibilities.

Printed on recycled paper Page 63



6. EQUALITIES

6.1 A proportionate equalities impact assessment has been undertaken and there are
no significant issues to report.

7. CONSULTATION

7.1The report was distributed to the S151 Officer for consultation.

Contact person

Jeff Wring (01225 477323)

Background
papers

Council Report — Establishment of Avon Pension Fund Board —
15" January 2015

Please contact the report author if you need to access this report in an

alternative format

Printed on recycled paper

Page 64




Agenda Item 14

Bath & North East Somerset Council

MEETING: | | ocal Pension Board — Avon Pension Fund

MEETING th AGENDA

30" July 2015 ITEM
DATE: y NUMBER
TITLE: Work Plan

WARD: ALL

AN OPEN PUBLIC ITEM

List of attachments to this report:

None

1 THEISSUE

1.1 The purpose of the report is to outline the need for a work plan for the Local
Pensions Board (LPB) and to outline the areas of work that could be covered over
the next 12 months.

2 RECOMMENDATION

2.1 The Local Pension Board is asked to note the report and proposals to develop a
work plan for the next meeting.

3 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

3.1 There are no direct financial implications from this report.

4 THE REPORT
Background

4.1 As outlined in the Terms of Reference elsewhere on this agenda, the LPB shall
prepare an annual work plan to manage its workload throughout the year.

4.2 Therefore the LPB needs to consider and develop a work plan for the forthcoming
year.

4.3 To assist this the Terms of Reference provide details of the core function of the
LPB whic
[...]
eting of the Board. Ongoing
consultation with the Chair of the Board and Head of Pensions will be necessary

Printed on recycled paper Page 66 2



before the next meeting to ensure the work plan and frequency of meetings is able
to be managed appropriately in conjunction with existing timeframes and
requirements of the Pension Fund Committee.

5 RISK MANAGEMENT

5.1 A risk assessment related to the issue and recommendations has been
undertaken, in compliance with the Council's decision making risk management

guidance.

5.2 Preparing a LPB work plan enables proper management of the agenda of the
board and mitigates the risks that the Board is unable to fulfil its terms of
reference or is unable to act effectively.

6. EQUALITIES

6.1 A proportionate equalities impact assessment has been undertaken and there are
no significant issues to report.

7. CONSULTATION

7.1The report was distributed to the S151 Officer for consultation.

Contact person

Jeff Wring (01225 477323)

Background
papers

Council Report — Establishment of Avon Pension Fund Board —
15" January 2015

Please contact the
alternative format

report author if you need to access this report in an

Printed on recycled paper

Page 67




This page is intentionally left blank

Page 68



	Agenda
	1 APPROVAL OF APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR
	9 ADOPTION OF TERMS OF REFERENCE
	LocalPensionBoardTORApp1July2015

	10 ROLE OF LOCAL PENSION BOARD
	11 CODE OF CONDUCT AND CONFLICTS OF INTEREST
	LocalPensionBoardCodeofConductConflictsApp1July2015
	LocalPensionBoardCodeofConductConflictsApp2July2015

	12 AVON PENSION FUND COMMITTEE MINUTES AND KEY DECISIONS
	LocalPensionBoardAPFCommitteeMinutesApp1July2015
	EXEMPTLocalPensionBoardAPFCommitteeMinutesApp2July2015
	LocalPensionBoardAPFCommitteeMinutesApp3July2015

	13 TRAINING PLAN
	14 WORK PLAN



Minutes of the meeting

BATH AND NORTH EAST SOMERSET

PENSION BOARD

Thursday, 30th July, 2015

Present:- Howard Pearce (Chair), Steve Harman (Employer Representative), Tom
Renhard (Member Representative) and David Yorath (Member Representative)

Also in attendance: Andrew Pate (Strategic Director, Resources), Tony Bartlett (Head of
Business, Finance and Pensions), Jeff Wring (Head of Audit West), Liz Woodyard
(Investments Manager) and Geoff Cleak (Pensions Benefits Manager)

1

APPROVAL OF APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR

The Strategic Director of Resources invited Members to approve the appointment of
Howard Pearce as the Independent Chairman of the Local Pension Board in
accordance with the Board’s Terms of Reference.

RESOLVED to approve the appointment of Howard Pearce as Independent
Chairman of the Local Pension Board.

EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE

The Democratic Services Officer read out the procedure.

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies were received from Gaynor Fisher (Employer Representative).
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were none.

TO ANNOUNCE ANY URGENT BUSINESS AGREED BY THE CHAIR
There was none.

ITEMS FROM THE PUBLIC - TO RECEIVE DEPUTATIONS, STATEMENTS,
PETITIONS OR QUESTIONS

There were none.

The Strategic Director of Resources advised it was possible that members of the
public might not understand the role of the Board and might in future wish to make
statements or ask questions that should properly be directed to the Committee, such
as investment policy.

ITEMS FROM MEMBERS

There were none.

Pension Board- Thursday, 30th July, 2015



8 INTRODUCTION OF MEMBERS OF THE LOCAL PENSION BOARD
Members of the Board introduced themselves.

The Chair said that he had been a member of the LGPS for over 30 years and is
now an LGPS pensioner. Between 2003-2013 he had been the Head of Pension
Fund Management for the Environment Agency and member of the national LGPS
policy group. Since retiring he is now the Independent Chair of two other Local
Pension Boards and had done some part time consultancy for the national LGPS
Shadow Scheme Advisory Board.

Tom Renhard said that his recent background has been in representation, where he
had championed varying welfare issues on behalf of the 27,000 strong student body
at The Students' Union at UWE (formerly UWE Students' Union). This included a
year as the Vice-President Community and Welfare, where he also sat as a Director
and Trustee to the Charity, assisting in shaping the work of the Students' Union and
scrutinising its finances and governance structures, laying out an initial timetable for
a governance review. He is also currently part of the Bristol Independent Mental
Health Network (BIMHN), which focuses on the representation of people accessing
Mental Health services in Bristol. As part of this role he had also been developing
their governance structures in order to maximise the effectiveness of the
organisation in delivering its aims and aspirations.

Steve Harman said that he was a qualified CIPFA account and Manager with over 30
years’ experience working in a number of local authorities both County and Unitary
Councils, all of which are members of the Avon Pension Fund, of which he had been
an individual member since he started work. He added that he had a keen interest in
all aspects of the public sector and in particular governance issues, and was a
former School Governor and board member of a local voluntary sector organisation.

David Yorath said that he was a pensioner member of Avon Pension Fund. He had
fifteen years’ experience as an elected member, during which time he was the lead
member for the LGPS for Islington Council. He represented the Association of
Metropolitan Authorities on the UK Steering Committee for Public Sector Pensions,
which was then the consultative body for employers. He was a founder director of
PIRC (Pension Investment Research Consultants), an independent corporate
governance and shareholder advisory consultancy. He worked as a senior officer in
local government for 20 years, most recently in Bristol. He is a Governor of Cotham
Academy Trust, which is an Admitted Body in the Avon Pension Fund. He is a
qualified CIPFA accountant and a member of CIPFA’s Academies, Colleges and
Universities Advisory Panel.

The Chair noted that the appointment of two additional Members, an employer
representative and a member representative, were being finalised.

9 ADOPTION OF TERMS OF REFERENCE
The Head of Audit West presented the report. He said the terms of reference were

agreed by Bath and North East Somerset Council at its meeting of 15" January
2015. The Board was required to formally adopt them.

Pension Board- Thursday, 30th July, 2015



A Member asked whether there Board was able to amend the Terms of Reference.
The Head of Business, Finance and Pensions replied that the Terms of Reference
were set by Bath and North East Somerset Council. It was possible that the ToR
would need to change in the future in response to national regulations and guidance.

The Chair said that he hoped there would be a positive and collaborative relationship
between the Board and the Committee. He noted that Members of the Board had a
standing invitation to attend meetings of the Avon Pension Fund Committee and the
Investment Panel as observers.

The Strategic Director of Resources said that officer support could be provided to
facilitate meetings between the Board and Committee Chairs.

The Chair said that thought would need to be given to how the Board could measure
its success and a paper with some proposals should come to a future meeting.

RESOLVED to adopt the Terms of Reference attached as Appendix 1 to the report.
10 ROLE OF LOCAL PENSION BOARD

The Head of Audit West presented the report. He said that the report could have
been much longer, but he wanted to get something into the public domain as quickly
as possible.

RESOLVED to note the report.
11 CODE OF CONDUCT AND CONFLICTS OF INTEREST

The Head of Audit West presented the report. He explained that at the heart of the
Code of Conduct were the seven principles of public life. He said that Members
would need to register their interests, which would be included in the Council’s public
register of interests. In response to a question from a Member, he said that the Code
of Conduct would not change, but the declaration form might be revised in due
course in the light of experience. The declaration form and the guidance notes would
be emailed to Members shortly.

RESOLVED

1. To adopt the Code of Conduct attached as Appendix 1.

2. To request a further report back on conflicts of interest at the next meeting of
the Board highlighting any specific changes or separate policy it should adop
in line with the requirements of the Pensions Regulator.

12 AVON PENSION FUND COMMITTEE MINUTES AND KEY DECISIONS
The Head of Audit West presented the report.
It was agreed that Board Members would receive email notifications of the

publication of Committee and Panel agendas and minutes.

Pension Board- Thursday, 30th July, 2015



RESOLVED to note the report.
13 TRAINING PLAN
The Head of Audit West presented the report.

RESOLVED to note the proposals to develop a training plan and to agree that
Pension Board members should complete a training needs self-assessment
proforma to inform the training plan so it could be submitted to the next meeting.

14  WORK PLAN
The Head of Audit West presented the report.

Copies of the rolling workplans for the Committee, Panel and Officers of the Avon
Pension Fund were distributed to Members. The Head of Business, Finance and
Pensions said that these were included with the agenda for each Committee meeting
and would allow the Board to be aware of what the Fund was planning to do.

The Chair said that one approach might be for the Board to align its own work with
that of the Fund and its key risks. He suggested that the Board might have its own
rolling workplan looking further than one year ahead. He felt that over time the Board
would develop a sense of where it might help the Fund.

A Member said that he hoped that officers would guide the Board on the areas
where the Board could give feedback and add value.

The Strategic Director of Resources said that the Board should bear in mind that its
role was to scrutinise the work of the Fund at one level removed; it should consider
whether the Fund was doing things it should not be doing or not doing things it
should be doing, and whether there were issues on the horizon that the Fund
needed to address. He suggested that the Board needed to avoid becoming bogged
down in the details of the ongoing work of the Fund.

The Chair noted that an important function of the Board was to monitor and secure
compliance with the Code of the Pensions Regulator.

RESOLVED to note the report and proposals to develop a draft work plan for
discussion at the next meeting.

15 DATE OF NEXT MEETING

NOTED that the next meeting of the Board is scheduled for Thursday, 5 November
2015 at 2pm.

The meeting ended at 3.59 pm

Pension Board- Thursday, 30th July, 2015



Prepared by Democratic Services

Pension Board- Thursday, 30th July, 2015



